The Company is currently preparing amendments to its prior filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission in order to restate its
financial statements for each of the nine quarters in the period ended June 30, 2010. The Company’s management has determined that there was a
material weakness in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting that did not allow for timely identification and recording with
respect to anti-dilution provisions included in the Warrants. The Company is in the process of implementing additional accounting controls and
procedures to remediate the internal control that was ineffective where contractual terms are reviewed on a quarterly basis to assess financial
statements implications and is considering further enhancements to its existing internal controls and procedures.

 The Company’s Audit Committee has discussed with the Company’s independent registered public accounting firm the matters disclosed in
this filing.

- 2-

Edgar Filing: SIGA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

2

Balance Sheet Summaries
Unaudited, In Thousands

June 30, 2010
As Originally Reported Adjustments As Restated

Total Current assets 19,341 19,341
Total Noncurrent assets 2,819 2,819
Total assets $   22,160 $   22,160
Total current liabilities 9,835 9,835
Common stock warrants 8,495   4,543 13,038
Total liabilities 18,330 4,543 22,873
Common Stock, Additional Paid in Capital
and Other 103,744 103,744
Accumulated deficit (99,914) (4,543) (104,457)
Total stockholders' equity 3,830 (4,543) (713)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 22,160 $ 22,160

March 31, 2010
As Originally Reported Adjustments As Restated

Total Current assets 21,239 21,239
Total Noncurrent assets 2,476 2,476
Total assets $ 23,715 $ 23,715
Total current liabilities 8,890 8,890
Common stock warrants 7,387 3,863 11,250
Total liabilities 16,277 3,863 20,140
Common Stock, Additional Paid in Capital
and Other 102,781 102,781
Accumulated deficit (95,343) (3,863) (99,206)
Total stockholders' equity 7,438 (3,863) 3,575
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 23,715 $ 23,715

December 31, 2009
As Originally Reported Adjustments As Restated

Total Current assets 23,487 23,487
Total Noncurrent assets 2,429 2,429
Total assets $ 25,916 $ 25,916
Total current liabilities 9,029 9,029
Common stock warrants 6,398 3,336 9,734
Total liabilities 15,427 3,336 18,763
Common Stock, Additional Paid in Capital
and Other 101,422 101,422
Accumulated deficit (90,933) (3,336) (94,269)
Total stockholders' equity 10,489 (3,336) 7,153
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 25,916 $ 25,916

- 3-

Edgar Filing: SIGA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

3

December 31, 2008
As Originally Reported Adjustments As Restated

Total Current assets 6,255 6,255
Total Noncurrent assets 2,542 2,542
Total assets $   8,797 $   8,797
Total current liabilities 4,319 4,319
Common stock warrants 2,924 1,553 4,477
Total liabilities 7,243 1,553 8,796
Common Stock, Additional Paid in Capital
and Other 72,160 72,160
Accumulated deficit (70,606) (1,553) (72,159)
Total stockholders' equity 1,554 (1,553) 1
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 8,797 $ 8,797

Statement of Operations Summaries
Unaudited, In Thousands

Three months ended June 30, 2010
As Originally Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues $ 4,447 $ 4,447
Total operating expenses 7,469 7,469
Operating Loss (3,022) (3,022)
Decrease (increase) in fair value of common
stock rights and common stock warrants (1,549) (679) (2,228)
Net loss $ (4,571) $   (679) $ (5,250)
Weighted average shares outstanding: basic
and diluted 43,620 43,620
Net loss per share: basic and diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.02) $ (0.12)

Three months ended March 31, 2010
As Originally Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues $ 5,075 $ 5,075
Total operating expenses 8,116 8,116
Operating Loss (3,041) (3,041)
Decrease (increase) in fair value of common
stock rights and common stock warrants (1,369) (527) (1,896)
Net loss $ (4,410) $ (527) $ (4,937)
Weighted average shares outstanding: basic
and diluted 43,196 43,196
Net loss per share: basic and diluted $ (0.10) $ (0.01) $ (0.11)

- 4-

Edgar Filing: SIGA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

4

Year ended December 31, 2009
As Originally Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues $ 13,812 $   13,812
Total operating expenses 25,691 25,691
Operating Loss (11,879) (11,879)
Decrease (increase) in fair value of common
stock rights and common stock warrants (5,740) (1,783) (7,523)
Other income (expense), net 1 1
Net loss $   (17,618) $   (1,783) $ (19,401)
Weighted average shares outstanding: basic
and diluted 37,463 37,463
Net loss per share: basic and diluted $ (0.47) $ (0.05) $ (0.52)

Year ended December 31, 2008
As Originally Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenues $ 8,066 $ 8,066
Total operating expenses 16,803 16,803
Operating Loss (8,737) (8,737)
Decrease (increase) in fair value of common
stock rights and common stock warrants 43 (1,553) (1,510)
Other income (expense), net 94 94
Net loss $ (8,600) $ (1,553) $ (10,153)
Weighted average shares outstanding: basic
and diluted 34,733 34,733
Net loss per share: basic and diluted $ (0.25) $ (0.04) $ (0.29)

- 5-

Edgar Filing: SIGA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

5

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by
the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

SIGA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By: /s/ Ayelet Dugary
Ayelet Dugary
Chief Financial Officer

Date: September 28, 2010

- 6-

Edgar Filing: SIGA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K

6